(2) Additional requirements for the companies except green field company 

under fixed price method: 

(a)  it may offer its shares at par or at premium (above par) or at 
discount (below par);  

(b) its post-IPO paid -up capital shall not exceed of Tk. 125 (one 
hundred and twenty-five) crore: 

Provided that any regulated company having pre-IPO paid up 
capital more than Tk. 125 (one hundred and twenty-five) crore may 
also offer its share: 

Provided further that any regulated company having accumulated 
loss has to have positive projected net profit after tax in the 
projected financial statements as attached in the prospectus within 
the next 2 (two) years of IPO which shall be duly examined or 
verified in accordance with International Standard on Assurance 
Engagements (ISAE) 3400 by the panel of auditors of the 
Commission; and  

(c) in case the offer made at premium: 

(i) its post-IPO paid -up capital shall not exceed of Tk. 125 (one 
hundred and twenty-five) crore;   

(ii) it has been in commercial operation at least for preceding 3 
(three) years; 

(iii) it has made net profit after tax and positive net operating cash 
flows at least for immediately preceding 2 (two) financial 
years; and 

evsjv‡`k †M‡RU, AwZwi³, wW‡m¤̂i 30, 2025 14141